beginning of this assignment land premiums for relevant residential development have
increased significantly.  The test demonstrates the inherent weakness of using
property/land receipts to support specific projects (see Annex H).  The sensitivity tests
adopted an increase of 10% and a decrease of 50% in the land premium to reflect realistic
changes based on the FA’s surveyors view of the current state of the land/property market
and recent transactions and consideration of market fluctuations over the last 10 years.

Table 6-2: Results of Sensitivity Tests on Land Premium, NPV at 2006, $ million

6.3.4 The results of the tests are shown in NPV terms.  Capital and operation costs of CACF
and communal facilities are not affected - only land sales premiums are affected by the

17 See operating assumptions for the CACF under base case, optimistic case and pessimistic case in Annexes
C and D, and Annex J for the Risk Assessment

Scenario 1A

Risk
adjusted All

capital

Risk
adjusted

Operations Finance
Total

Deficit

Total Deficit
difference from

Base Case
Land
Sales

Funding
Gap

Funding Gap
difference from

Base Case

Base Case   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   20,901   (9,050) 0%
Optimistic
Outcome   (17,998)   (5,948)  na   (23,945) -20%   20,901   (3,045) -66%
Pessimistic
Outcome   (25,416)   (10,255)  na   (35,671) 19%   20,901   (14,771) 63%

Scenario 1A

Risk
adjusted All

capital

Risk
adjusted

Operations Finance
Total

Deficit

Total Deficit
difference from

Base Case
Land
Sales

Funding
Gap

Funding Gap
difference from

Base Case

Base Case   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   20,901   (9,050) 0%
Land Premium
Increase by 10%   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   22,991   (6,960) -23%

Land Premium
Decrease by 50%   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   10,450   (19,500) 115%

FA for the WKCD and Related Matters  Final Report

J534 (FR) 57

sensitivity test.  Comparing the overall funding gap (including land sales) reveals quite a
large variation from the base case in the case of the 50% decrease.  Under the test in
which the land premium increases by 10%, the funding gap decreases by 23% ($9.1 billion
to $7.0 billion) and under test in which land premium decreases by 50%, the funding gap
increases by 115% ($9.1 billion to $19.5 billion).

Changes in the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

6.3.5 The third set of tests concerns the WACC under Scenario 1B.  The purpose of this test

[…]

historically have risen faster than inflation but particularly in relevant employment sectors,
have slowed considerably in real terms in recent years.  Construction costs tend to
fluctuate and, this being a construction project, may have proved to be sensitive.  The first
test increased the rates adopted to 2.5% for inflation and a 2.75% nominal escalation rate
for staff and construction costs.  The second test decreased the rates adopted to 1.5% for
inflation and 1.25% for staff and construction costs19.

18 The inflation rate will not affect the NPV since any increase in costs as a result of inflation will be equally
compensated for in discounting the cash flow - the nominal discount rate is (1+r)*(1+i)-1.  It will affect the MOD
reported in Annex K.
19 Changes in escalation rates will have an increasing impact over time such that only small differentials from
inflation are adopted in this sensitivity test given the more than 50 year time horizon of the analysis.

Scenario 1B

Risk
adjusted All

capital

Risk
adjusted

Operations Finance
Total

Deficit

Total Deficit
difference from

Base Case
Land
Sales

Funding
Gap

Funding Gap
difference from

Base Case

Base Case   (22,008)   (8,333)   (1,349)   (31,690) 0%   20,901   (10,789) 0%

WACC Decrease
to 10%   (22,008)   (8,333)   (1,079)   (31,420) -1%   20,901   (10,519) -3%
WACC Increase
to 15%   (22,008)   (8,333)   (1,619)   (31,960) 1%   20,901   (11,059) 3%

FA for the WKCD and Related Matters  Final Report

J534 (FR) 58

Table 6-4: Results of Sensitivity Tests on Inflation & Other Escalation Rates, NPV at
2006, $ million

6.3.8 The results of the tests are shown in NPV terms.  The capital and operations costs are
affected but only by +/- 2% compared to the total deficit for the base case.  The effect from
differences in construction costs are about the same as from the effect from staff over the
period expressed in NPV terms.  Compared to the WKCD Base Case, the difference in the
funding gap is +/- 6%.

Changes in Discount Rates

[…]

the impact of changes in discount rates on the negative NPV for the WKCD project which
represents a measure of the “up-front” funding which would be required to be invested to
fund future deficits.  The tests adopted 3% and 5% around the WKCD Base Case estimate
of 4%.

Table 6-5: Results of Sensitivity Tests on Discount Rates, NPV at 2006, $ million

6.3.10 The results of the tests are shown in NPV terms.  Under the test in which the discount rate
is reduced to 3%, the funding gap increases by 45% ($9.1 billion to $13.1 billion) and
under the test in which the discount rate increases to 5%, the funding gap decreases by
33% ($9.1 billion to $6.0 billion) – see Chapter 7.

Project Delay

6.3.11 The purpose of the sixth set of tests was to consider the impact of potential project delay.
The test assumed project commencement and completion will be deferred by 2 years,
such that master planning would not start until 2010, land sales would occur in 2012 and
the analysis assessment period was extended to year 2061.

Scenario 1A

Risk
adjusted All

capital

Risk
adjusted

Operations Finance
Total

Deficit

Total Deficit
difference from

Base Case
Land
Sales

Funding
Gap

Funding Gap
difference from

Base Case

Base Case   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   20,901   (9,050) 0%

Inflation, Staff
and Construction
Rates Increase   (21,910)   (8,627)  na   (30,537) 2%   20,901   (9,636) 6%

Inflation, Staff
and Construction
Rates Decrease   (21,328)   (8,057)  na   (29,385) -2%   20,901   (8,484) -6%

Scenario 1A

Risk
adjusted All

capital

Risk
adjusted

Operations Finance
Total

Deficit

Total Deficit
difference from

Base Case
Land
Sales

Funding
Gap

Funding Gap
difference from

Base Case

Base Case   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   20,901   (9,050) 0%
Discount Rate
Decrease to 3%   (24,183)   (10,669)  na   (34,852) 16%   21,724   (13,128) 45%
Discount Rate
Increase to 5%   (19,542)   (6,613)  na   (26,155) -13%   20,116   (6,039) -33%

FA for the WKCD and Related Matters  Final Report

J534 (FR) 59

Table 6-6: Results of Sensitivity Tests on Project Delay, NPV at 2006, $ million

6.3.12 The results of the test are shown in NPV terms.  As a result of discounting, in NPV terms,
all costs and revenues decrease and the funding gap is reduced by 8%.

Reducing the Scale of M+

6.3.13 The seventh set of tests concerned the size of the M+.  The NOFA for M+ and storage
facilities in the WKCD Base Case was 75,000 sq.m.  Of this 16,000 sq.m. was allocated
for off-site storage and M+ was split into two phases:  Phase 1 being 49,000 sq.m. (83% of

[…]

6.3.20 The results of the test are shown in NPV terms.  When hotels are switched to offices, less
public parking spaces will be required as offices will provide parking spaces for shared use
with CACF users, leading to reduced capital costs which will be largely offset by a
reduction in carpark rental.  When RDE facilities are switched to offices, capital and
operation costs are not affected.  Land sales premiums are changed as a result of
switching from hotels / RDE facilities to offices.  The impact on the overall funding gap
(including land sales) is to reduce the funding gap by 3% to about $8.8 billion if one third of
hotel GFA is used for offices, and increase the funding gap very slightly if about 20% of
RDE GFA is used for offices.

6.4 Discussion of Results

6.4.1 Figure 6-1 illustrates of the scale of the impact on the funding gap of each of the tests.
Increases compared to the WKCD base case are unfavourable, reductions are favourable

Figure 6-1:  Sensitivity Tests, Summary Results

Scenario 1A

Risk
adjusted All

capital

Risk
adjusted

Operations Finance
Total

Deficit

Total Deficit
difference from

Base Case
Land
Sales

Funding
Gap

Funding Gap
difference from

Base Case
Base Case   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   20,901   (9,050) 0%
One third of
hotels to offices   (21,594)   (8,347)  na   (29,940) 0%   21,149   (8,792) -3%

One fifth of RDE
facilities to offices   (21,618)   (8,333)  na   (29,950) 0%   20,892   (9,058) 0%

FA for the WKCD and Related Matters  Final Report

J534 (FR) 62

6.4.2 The sensitivity tests covered a range of alternatives.  They were undertaken independently
to test the relevant variables.  However, as discussed in section 6.2, factors that change
the allocated GFA of CACF and subsequently alter the residual available for
commercial/retail and dining are important in considering the sensitivity of the financial
analysis and the funding gap for the WKCD.  The net impact on the commercial
development allowable under the set plot ratio and residential percentage cap was
explicitly modelled and included in the sensitivity tests.